KATHLEEN MCGOVERN, NYB No. 2441327 Deputy Chief U.S. Department of Justice Fraud Section, Criminal Division 1400 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530 Telephone: (202) 353-4004 Facsimile: (202) 514-7021 Email: Kathleen.McGovern@usdoj.gov

Attorney for the United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) No. CR 07-244-KI
Plaintiff, v.)) UNITED STATES') UNOPPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS) THE INFORMATION
SI CHAN WOOH,)
Defendant.))
)

The United States, pursuant to Rule 48(a) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, moves this court to dismiss the pending information against Defendant Si Chan Wooh. The United States makes this motion out of prosecutorial discretion in the interests of justice and the efficient use of government resources. The Defendant does not oppose this motion.

DATED this 14th day of October 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

DENIS J. McINERNEY Chief, Fraud Section

s/ Kathleen McGovern KATHLEEN MCGOVERN NYB No. 2441327

Page 2- UNITED STATES' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS THE INFORMATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of this motion has been furnished to counsel of record by filing with ECF.

s/ Kathleen McGovern KATHLEEN MCGOVERN Deputy Chief, Fraud Section

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) No. CR 07-244-KI
Plaintiff,)) [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING) UNITED STATES'
VS.) UNOPPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS
SI CHAN WOOH,) THE INFORMATION
Defendant.)
)

Pursuant to Rule 48(a) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, the Court hereby

grants the United States' unopposed motion to dismiss the pending information against

Defendant Si Chan Wooh.

DATED this _____ day of ______ 2011.

Honorable Garr M. King United States District Judge

cc: Kathleen McGovern U.S. Department of Justice Fraud Section, Criminal Division 1400 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530 (202) 353-4004

> Janet Lee Hoffman Janet Hoffman & Associates LLC 1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1500 Portland, OR 97205 (503) 222-1125